


Exhibit A



CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 1

PlaceWorks

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. 1 is made and efiective tnis ZÉiltay of April, 2022, by and
between the CITY OF LODI, a municipal corporation, hereinafter cal-led ,CITY'', and PlaceWorks, a
C alif orn ia C orporation hereinafter called "Contractor. "

WITNE SSETH

1. CONTRACT, Contractor and City, entered into an Agreement for Professional Servíces on June 24,
2021, (Collectively the ''Agreement"), attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof as though
fully set forth herein, Contractor and City now desire to extend the Term limit to March 31,2023.

2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS: All other terms and conditions of the Agreement will remain unchanged.

Çq-tl¡lefpans and ËleçlrQ¡¡ç SiEnalufgs. Thís Agreement and other documents to be delivered pursuant to this
Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original copy
and all of which, when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and the same agreement or document,
and will be effective when counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other
parl¡€s. Each pany egrËÊs that the electronic signatures, whether digital or encrypted, of the part¡es included in
this Agreement are intended to authenticate this writing and to have the same force and effect as manual
signatures. Delivery of a copy of this Agreement or any other document contemplated hereby, bearing an
original manual or electronic sagnature by facsimile transm¡ssaon (including a facsimile delivered via the
lntêrnet), by electronic rneil in ''portable document format" C.pdf') or similar format intended to preserve the
original graphic and pictoriål appearance of a document, or through the use of electronic signature software will
have the same effect as physical delivery of the paper document bearing an original signature.

ClïY OF LODI, â mun¡c¡palcorporation CONTRAClOR
cal¡ed "Contractor"

,Qtth llchnn
Keith lVccann (Apr 20, 2022 15:31 PDT)

SlEPHEN PT.{CEWORKS, INC a California Corporation
City Manager

Attest: By: KEITH McCANN

fifle: Chairman & CEO

P¡rlal#RRtS CJLI VlG" l\asn¿d
åecr¡*anlCity Clerk

Approved as to Form

City
CH

\iCVCFlLVo2\Departments$\Communriy Ðêv€lopm€nllcontracts\Planfirng Servrôes\Placeworks - MSR ISO 2021 LËAP\O31622_PlaceWorks PSA
Amendl.doc





































































Page 1 | of 2 pages Risk: rev. 3/1/2018  

 

EXHIBIT C 
 

 

NOTE: The City of Lodi is now using the online insurance program PINS Advantage.  Once you have been awarded a 
contract you will receive an email from the City’s online insurance program requesting you to forward the email to your 
insurance provider(s) to submit the required insurance documentation electronically 

 

Insurance Requirements for Most Contracts 

(Not construction or requiring professional liability) 

 
Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the contract insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages 
to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by the 
Contractor, his agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors. 
 
MINIMUM SCOPE AND LIMIT OF INSURANCE  

Coverage shall be at least as broad as: 
 

1. Commercial General Liability (CGL):  Insurance Services Office Form CG 00 01 covering CGL on an “occurrence” basis, including 

products and completed operations, property damage, bodily injury and personal & advertising injury with limits no less than 
$2,000,000 per occurrence. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the general aggregate limit shall apply separately to this 

project/location (ISO CG 25 03 or 25 04) or the general aggregate limit shall be twice the required occurrence limit.   

2. Automobile Liability:  ISO Form Number CA 00 01 covering any auto or if Contractor has no owned autos, then hired, and non-
owned autos with limit no less than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage. 

3. Workers’ Compensation: as required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, and Employer’s Liability Insurance with limit 
of no less than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease.  

 
Other Insurance Provisions: 

 
(a) Additional Named Insured Status 
 The City of Lodi, its elected and appointed boards, commissions, officers, agents, employees, and volunteers are to be covered 

as additional insureds on the CGL and auto policy with respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on 
behalf of the Contractor including materials, parts, or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations. General 
liability coverage can be provided in the form of an endorsement to the Contractor’s insurance (at least as broad as ISO Form 
CG 20 10 11 85 or if not available, through the addition of both CG 20 10, CG 20 26, CG 20 33, or CG 20 38; and CG 20 37 if a 

later edition is used 
 
(b) Primary and Non-Contributory Insurance Endorsement 
 The limits of insurance coverage required may be satisfied by a combination of primary and umbrella or excess insurance.  For 

any claims related to this contract, the Contractor’s insurance coverage shall be primary coverage at least as broad as ISO CG 

20 01 04 13 as respects the Entity, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained 
by the Entity, its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers shall be excess of the Contractor’s insurance and shall not contribute 
with it.  
 

(c) Waiver of Subrogation Contractor hereby grants to City of Lodi a waiver of any right to subrogation which any insurer of said 
Contractor may acquire against the City of Lodi by virtue of the payment of any loss under such insurance.  Contractor agrees to 
obtain any endorsement that may be necessary to affect this waiver of subrogation, but this provision applies regardless of whether 
or not the City of Lodi has received a waiver of subrogation endorsement from the insurer 
 

NOTE: (1) The street address of the CITY OF LODI must be shown along with (a) and (b) and (c) above: 221 West Pine Street, 

Lodi, California, 95240; (2) The insurance certificate must state, on its face or as an endorsement, a description of the project 
that it is insuring. 

 
(d) Severability of Interest Clause 
 The term "insured" is used severally and not collectively, but the inclusion herein of more than one insured shall not operate to 

increase the limit of the company's liability under the Contractors commercial general liability and automobile liability policies. 
 
(e) Notice of Cancellation or Change in Coverage Endorsement 
 This policy may not be canceled nor the coverage reduced by the company without 30 days' prior written notice of such 

cancellation or reduction in coverage to the Risk Manager, City of Lodi, 221 West Pine St., Lodi, CA  95240. 
 



Page 2 | of 2 pages Risk: rev. 3/1/2018  

(f) Continuity of Coverage 
All policies shall be in effect on or before the first day of the Term of this Agreement. At least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration 
of each insurance policy, Contractor shall furnish a certificate(s) showing that a new or extended policy has been obtained which 
meets the minimum requirements of this Agreement.  Contractor shall provide proof of continuing insurance on at least an annual 
basis during the Term.  If Contractor’s insurance lapses or is discontinued for any reason, Contractor shall immediately notify the 
City and immediately obtain replacement insurance. Contractor agrees and stipulates that any insurance coverage provided to the 
City of Lodi shall provide for a claims period following termination of coverage which is at least consistent with the claims period or 
statutes of limitations found in the California Tort Claims Act (California Government Code Section 810 et seq.). 

 
(g) Failure to Comply 
 If Contractor fails or refuses to obtain and maintain the required insurance, or fails to provide proof of coverage, the City may obtain 

the insurance.  Contractor shall reimburse the City for premiums paid, with interest on the premium paid by the City at the maximum 
allowable legal rate then in effect in California.  The City shall notify Contractor of such payment of premiums within thirty (30) days 
of payment stating the amount paid, the name(s) of the insurer(s), and rate of interest.  Contractor shall pay such reimbursement 
and interest on the first (1st) day of the month following the City’s notice.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, 
if Contractor fails or refuses to obtain or maintain insurance as required by this agreement, or fails to provide proof of insurance, 
the City may terminate this Agreement upon such breach.  Upon such termination, Contractor shall immediately cease use of the 
Site or facilities and commence and diligently pursue the removal of any and all of its personal property from the site or facilities. 

 
(h) Verification of Coverage 

Consultant shall furnish the City with a copy of the policy declaration and endorsement page(s), original certificates and 
amendatory endorsements or copies of the applicable policy language effecting coverage required by this clause. All certificates 
and endorsements are to be received and approved by the City before work commences. However, failure to obtain the required 
documents prior to the work beginning shall not waive the Consultant’s obligation to provide them. The City reserves the right to 
require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies, including endorsements required by these specifications, at 
any time. Failure to exercise this right shall not constitute a waiver of the City’s right to exercise after the effective 
date. 

 
(i) Self-Insured Retentions 

Self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by the City. The City may require the Consultant to provide proof of ability 
to pay losses and related investigations, claim administration, and defense expenses within the retention. The policy language shall 
provide, or be endorsed to provide, that the self-insured retention may be satisfied by either the named insured or City. 

(j) Insurance Limits 
The limits of insurance described herein shall not limit the liability of the Contractor and Contractor's officers, employees, agents, 
representatives or subcontractors. Contractor's obligation to defend, indemnify and hold the City and its officers, officials, 
employees, agents and volunteers harmless under the provisions of this paragraph is not limited to or restricted by any requirement 
in the Agreement for Contractor to procure and maintain a policy of insurance. 
   

(k) Subcontractors 
Consultant shall require and verify that all subcontractors maintain insurance meeting all the requirements stated herein, and 
Consultant shall ensure that City is an additional insured on insurance required from subcontractors  

 
(l) Qualified Insurer(s) 
 All insurance required by the terms of this Agreement must be provided by insurers licensed to do business in the State of 

California which are rated at least “A-, VI” by the AM Best Ratings Guide, and which are acceptable to the City.  Non-admitted 
surplus lines carriers may be accepted provided they are included on the most recent list of California eligible surplus lines 
insurers (LESLI list) and otherwise meet City requirements. 

 
 
 
 

 




	3947_001
	Exhibit A - PlaceWorks Amendment No. 3
	Exhibit A_PlaceWorks_Amend No. 2.pdf
	0130_006
	0130_011
	0130_016
	0130_019
	0130_024
	0130_028
	0130_032





